

No. 21-1455

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF ARKANSAS, LLC,
DBA SPRINGDALE HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION CENTER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**Motion for Leave to File Brief of Amici Curiae
and Brief of Amici Curiae Alabama Nursing
Home Association and the Florida Health Care
Association in Support of Petitioner**

E. Travis Ramey
Counsel of Record
Angela Cameron Smith
Brenton L. Thompson
BURR & FORMAN LLP
420 North 20th Street
Suite 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-3000
tramey@burr.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALABAMA NURSING HOME ASSOCIATION AND THE FLORIDA HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION

This case presents an important issue, and *amici curiae* Alabama Nursing Home Association (ANHA) and the Florida Health Care Association (FHCA) are well-suited to provide additional insight into the broad implications of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit's decision and the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Rule at issue.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. HHS’s Rule will unduly burden and
 ultimately inhibit dispute resolution
 between nursing homes and Medicare
 and Medicaid enrollees..... 3

 II. The HHS Rule conflicts with the FAA..... 9

 III. The Eighth Circuit’s decision creates
 uncertainty and concern about the
 breadth of HHS’s authority..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)(xi).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)A)(xi)	10

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 483.70(n)	3, 4
42 C.F.R. § 488.406.....	4, 5
84 Fed. Reg. 34718-01 (July 18, 2019)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nam Pham & Mary P. Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (2022), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4077421	6, 9
Press Release, American Health Care Association/National Center for Assisted Living, <i>Financial Challenges Continue to Affect Nursing Homes, Emphasizing Need for Higher Medicaid Reimbursement Rates</i> (Oct. 14, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2p9ywup7	6
Stephen Zuckerman, Laura Skopec & Joshua Aarons, <i>Medicaid Physician Fees Remained Substantially Below Fees Paid by Medicare in 2019</i> , 40 J. Health Aff. 343 (2021),	

<https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2020.00611>..... 6
